purposes of computing the percentage ownership of the person or entity holding such rights, but are not deemed outstanding for purposes of
computing the percentage ownership of any other person or entity, except with respect to the percentage ownership of all directors and executive
officers as a group. Unless otherwise indicated below, the address for each beneficial owner listed is c/o Ultragenyx Pharmaceutical Inc., at 60
Leveroni Court, Novato, California 94949.

The information in the table below with respect to each selling stockholder has been obtained from that selling stockholder. When we refer to the
�selling stockholder� in this prospectus, we mean those persons listed in the table below as offering shares, as well as the pledgees, donees,
assignees, transferees, successors and others who may hold any of the selling stockholders� interest.

27

Edgar Filing: Ultragenyx Pharmaceutical Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Shares
Beneficially
Owned Before

Offering

Shares
to be
Sold in
Offering

Shares
Beneficially
Owned after
Offering

Shares
to be Sold

if
Underwriters
Exercise
Option in
Full

Shares
Beneficially
Owned after
Offering
Assuming

Underwriters
Exercise

Option in Full
Name of Beneficial Owner Number % Number % Number %
Stockholders Owning Greater than 5%:
TPG Biotechnology Partners III, L.P.(1) 3,085,240 10.3% 488,820 2,596,420 8.3% 73,323 2,523,097 8.0%
Beacon Bioventures Fund II Limited
Partnership(2) 3,260,240 10.9% � 3,260,240 10.4% � 3,260,240 10.3%
HealthCap VI, L.P.(3) 2,742,436 9.1% � 2,742,436 8.7% � 2,742,436 8.7%
Adage Capital Partners, L.P.(4) 1,867,713 6.2% � 1,867,713 6.0% � 1,867,713 5.9%

Additional Selling Stockholder:
Entities affiliated with A.M. Pappas Life
Science Ventures IV, L.P.(5) 1,371,213 4.6% 217,252 1,153,961 3.7% 32,588 1,121,373 3.6%

Directors and Named Executive Officers:
Eran Nadav, Ph.D.(6) 2,917 * � 2,917 * � 2,917 *
Mårten Steen, M.D., Ph.D.(7) 2,917 * � 2,917 * � 2,917 *
William Aliski(8) 68,928 * � 68,928 * � 68,928 *
Matthew K. Fust(9) 7,917 * � 7,917 * � 7,917 *
Clay B. Siegall, Ph.D.(10) 2,917 * � 2,917 * � 2,917 *
Emil D. Kakkis, M.D., Ph.D(11) 3,326,181 11.0% � 3,326,181 10.6% � 3,326,181 10.5%
Thomas Kassberg(12) 172,230 * � 172,230 * � 172,230 *
Shalini Sharp(13) 108,184 * � 108,184 * � 108,184 *
All executive officers and directors as a
group(14) (8 persons) 3,692,191 12.2% � 3,692,191 11.8% � 3,692,191 11.7%

* Indicates beneficial ownership of less than 1% of the total outstanding common stock.

(1) Based on information set forth in a Form 4 filed with the SEC by TPG Group Holdings (SBS) Advisors, Inc. on February 7, 2014. TPG
Biotechnology Partners III, L.P. is a Delaware limited partnership, whose general partner is TPG Biotechnology GenPar III, L.P., a
Delaware limited partnership, whose general partner is TPG Biotechnology GenPar III Advisors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, whose sole member is TPG Holdings I, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, whose general partner is TPG Holdings I-A, LLC,